

10-CV-6005 (RWS)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ADRIAN SCHOOLCRAFT,

Plaintiff,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO FILE A
THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT**

ZACHARY W. CARTER

*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorneys for City Defendants
100 Church Street
New York, N.Y. 10007*

*Of Counsel: Suzanna Publicker Mettham
Tel: (212) 356-2372
Matter No.: 2010-033074*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
ANY ATTEMPT TO NAME NEWLY IDENTIFIED INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS WOULD BE FUTILE.	2
POINT II	
PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO ALLEGE OR ESTABLISH THAT ANY OFFICERS “KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN THAT THE ACTION WOULD HAVE BEEN BROUGHT AGAINST IT, BUT FOR A MISTAKE CONCERNING THE PROPER PARTY’S IDENTITY”	7
POINT III	
PLAINTIFF CANNOT SHOW GOOD CAUSE IN FAILING TO SERVE MASCOL AND WEISS.....	8
POINT IV	
PLAINTIFF’S CHANGES TO THE REMAINING DOCUMENT ARE NEITHER “TYPOGRAPHICAL” NOR “EDITORIAL”.....	11
POINT V	
PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST TO ADD A CLAIM FOR “DECLARATORY RELIEF” IS ACTUALLY A NEW CLAIM FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Abdell v. City of New York</u> , 05-CV-8453, 2006 WL 2620927 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2012)	6
<u>Abreu v. City of New York</u> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 357 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	11
<u>Alvarez v. Strack</u> , 09-CV-1138 (PGG), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111574 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2010)	5
<u>Barrow v. Wethersfield Police Dep’t</u> , 66 F.3d 466 (2d Cir. 1995).....	5, 6
<u>Beauvoir v. United States Secret Serv.</u> , 234 F.R.D. 55 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	10
<u>Bunim v. City of New York</u> , No. 05-CV-1562, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50309 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 21, 2006)	9
<u>Burch v. Pioneer Credit Recovery, Inc.</u> , 551 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	2
<u>Coleman v. Milwaukee Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</u> , 290 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 2002)	9
<u>Cornwall v. Robinson</u> , 23 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5, 6
<u>Couloute v. Ryncarz</u> , 11-CV-5986, 2012 WL 541089 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2012).....	2
<u>Davidson v. Bronx Municipal Hospital</u> , 64 N.Y.2d 59, 484 N.Y.S.2d 522 (1984)	4
<u>Deluca v. AccessIT Grp., Inc.</u> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 54 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	10
<u>Dominguez v. City of New York</u> , 10-CV-2620 (BMC), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88818 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2010)	5
<u>Glover v. City of New York</u> , No. 05-CV-5552 (ENV) (RML), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7693 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2007).....	9

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Goldberg v. Boatmax://, Inc.</u> , 840 N.Y.S.2d 570 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)	6
<u>Gordon v. Hunt</u> , 835 F.2d 452 (2d Cir.1987).....	9
<u>Hollomon v. City of New York</u> , No. 04-CV-2964, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52424 (E.D.N.Y. July 31, 2006).....	9
<u>Howard v. City of New York, et al.</u> , 02-CV-1731, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63426 (S.D.N.Y. September 6, 2006)	3
<u>Hyde v. Arresting Officer Caputo</u> , 98 Civ. 6722 (ASC), 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6253 (E.D.N.Y. May 11, 2001).....	4
<u>Krupski v. Costa Crociere S. p. A.</u> , 560 U.S. 538 (2010).....	4, 5
<u>Managed Mkt. Neutral Fund v. Askin Capital Mgmt., L.P.</u> , 197 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	9-10
<u>Mejia v. City of New York</u> , 96 Civ. 3007, 119 F. Supp. 2d 232 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	4
<u>Monahan v. New YorkC. Department of Corr.</u> , 214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2000).....	2, 3
<u>Okure v. Owens</u> , 816 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1987), aff'd, <u>Owens v. Okure</u> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989).....	3-4
<u>Roe v. Johnson</u> , 07-CV-2143 (RJD)(RER), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155584 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2011)	5
<u>Shakur v. McGrath</u> , 517 F.2d 983 (2d Cir. 1975).....	4
<u>Soto v. Brooklyn Correctional Facility</u> , 80 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1996).....	4
<u>Strada v. City of New York, et al.</u> , 11-CV-5735 (MKB), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94687 (E.D.N.Y. July 11, 2014).....	2
<u>Tapia-Ortiz v. Doe</u> , 171 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 1999).....	5

Cases

Pages

Vaher v. Town of Orangetown,
916 F. Supp. 2d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 10, 11

Warner v. Village of Goshen Police Dep’t,
01 Civ. 9857 (CM), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6368 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2003)..... 4

Warner v. Village of Goshen Police Department.,
01 Civ. 9857 (CM)(GAY), 256 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 4

Zapata v. City of New York,
502 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 3, 17

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(m) 7, 9, 10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b) 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c) 4, 5, 6, 7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)..... 4

N.Y. Gen. Mun. L. § 50-33

N.Y. Gen. Mun. L. § 50-i..... 3
